The Placing Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate to be sought

from the Shareholders at the SGM. The Specific Mandate, if approved, will be valid until the

completion of the Placing or termination of the Placing Agreement.

6

Completion of the Placing

Completion of the Placing will take place within five (5) Business Days after the Long Stop

Date (or such later date as the Company and the Placing Agent may agree in writing).

Listing of the Placing Shares

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for

the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming all the Placing

Shares are successfully placed):

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion of

the Placing (assuming all Placing

Shares are successfully placed)

Number of Shares %

Number of

Shares

%

Mr. King Pak Fu and

his associates

294,497,770 31.07 294,497,770 18.09

China Huarong Asset

Management Co.,

Ltd.* (中國華融資產

管理股份有限公司)

145,145,548 15.31 145,145,548 8.92

Placees

- - 680,000,000 41.77

Other public

Shareholders

508,165,505

53.62

508,165,505

31.22

Total 947,808,823 100.00 1,627,808,823 100.00

Note: The percentages may not add up to total due to rounding.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

7

USE OF PROCEEDS

Assuming all the Placing Shares are successfully placed, the gross proceeds of the Placing will

be HK$68 million. The net proceeds of the Placing, after the deduction of the relevant

commission and other related expenses, is estimated to be approximately HK$66 million, which

are intended to be used for general working capital of the Group.